KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1930 SEASON

President: Major P A Birkin Chairman: I P Tomlinson

Vice Presidents:

Gen Sec: A J Attewell Treasurer: Harry Tomlinson Auditor: H Hodgett
15t XTI Captain: W Lacey Vice Capt: L Hebb

2" XT Captain: I P Tomlinson Vice Capt: W Gunn

Midweek XI Captain: S R Wright Vice Capt: E Davill

Welfare & Social Committee: H Murden (Chair), A J Attewell, H Tomlinson, W Gunn, L Hebb,
W Lacey, I P Tomlinson, S R Wright.
Groundsman: ? Umpires: C E Cox & G Claypole.  Scorer: A H Disney

Review of the Season:

A season of Two 2nd XI Hat-Trick performances...Lenny Gunn on 24 May against Wysall and Jack
Garvin On 9 August against Wymeswold. Dinner, Dance & Prize Giving was held on 19 February 1930.
In attendance at the Annual General Meeting
of Thursday 31 January 1930 in the Council
School (photo right) were...

A J Attewell; Mostyn Attewell; R E Dick
Attewell; Les Bloore; Rev A B Brooker;
Harry Byford; C E Cox; Ernest Davill;

F Disney; Frank Gill; William Gunn;

Denis Hebb; Harry Hebb jnr;

L Tommy Hebb; Herbert Mills;

Horace Murden; Hedley Tomlinson;

Ivor Tomlinson; S R Wright.

Cash in Hand £37.13s.11d.

Subscriptions were maintained at 10/6d for
Seniors & 7/6d for Under 20 year olds. Match Tax 3d.

Ground Rent was being paid at £10 per annum but Mr Davill wanted the club to vacate the facility, so the
club was urgently seeking another home ground.

15 XI MATCH RESULTS...
03.05.1930 CARLTON H Match Abandoned
10.05.1930 METRO CAMMELL A 7
15.05.1930 WYMESWOLD A ?
17.05.1930 NOTTINGHAM WANDERERS H ?
24.05.1930 KEGWORTH A ?
31.05.1930 BORROWASH A Won by 78 runs
07.06.1930 CARLTON A Won by 27 runs
14.06.1930 CALVERTON H Match Abandoned
21.06.1930 SUTTON BONINGTON A Won by 54 runs
28.06.1930 KEGWORTH H ?
03.07.1930 BORROWASH H Won by 40 runs
12.07.1930 NOTTINGHAM WANDERERS H Draw
18.07.1930 CLARENCE SC H ?
19.07.1930 WYMESWOLD H Lostby 27 runs
24.07.1930 PEARSON BROTHERS H Lostby 15 runs
26.07.1930 SNEINTON A Match Abandoned
02.08.1930 CALVERTON A  Draw
09.08.1930 SUTTON BONINGTON H ?
16.08.1930 DIGBY COLLIERY A Lost by 47 runs
23.08.1930 METRO CAMMELL H ?
30.08.1930 CLARENCE SC A Won by 5 wkts
06.09.1930 SNEINTON H ?



SEASON 1930 continued...
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Best off the Bat...

Runs Player
71 W GUNN
60 L HEBB

Matches
1

— == = = = W W R AR, NP, R, WU RO, DR DR, 0N DRDNDR, WA= WWLWERWLWOBEO —

50*  CH TOMLINSON

15 XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

Innings  Not Out
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Venue
A
A
A

Ave
71.00
44.00
40.00
37.75
23.00
19.00
15.33
12.67
12.00
11.00
10.33
10.00
9.00
8.50
8.00
8.00
7.00
7.00
6.50
6.50
6.33
6.00
6.00
4.00
4.00
3.33
2.00
2.00
1.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.67
0.00
0.00
0.00

Date
31.05.1930
07.06.1930
07.06.1930



SEASON 1930 continued...

13 XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)
Overs Maidens Runs  Wkts Ave

G PRIOR 2 0 3 2 1.50
R E ATTEWELL 14 4 40 7 5.71
C DISNEY 4 1 12 2 6.00
C WEBB 10 3 31 5 6.20
L GUNN 11 3 23 3 7.67
S R WRIGHT 6 1 17 2 8.50
E DAVILL 39 6 139 16 8.69
R RIMMER 4 2 9 1 9.00
H WARR 5 0 18 1 9.00
L HEBB 32 6 104 11 9.45
L BLOORE 35 10 105 10 10.50
B MILLS 49 9 174 14 12.43
S ATTEWELL 14 3 43 3 14.33
J GARVIN 18 7 30 2 15.00
B LAMBERT 4 0 20 1 20.00
Best with the Ball...

Figures Player Opposition Venue Date
7-14 L BLOORE V  BORROWASH A 31.05.1930
6-20 L HEBB V  SUTTON BONINGTON A 21.06.1930
5-20 E DAVILL V  PEARSON BROTHERS H 24.07.1930
5-41 B MILLS V  CARLTON A 07.06.1930
5-44 B MILLS V  DIGBY COLLIERY A 16.08.1930
5-51 E DAVILL V  NOTTS WANDERERS H 12.07.1930

15t XI CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings Catches St
L BLOORE 3 A JATTEWELL 1
C WEBB 3 R E ATTEWELL 1
S ARMSTRONG 2 0 S ATTEWELL 1
HE ATTEWELL 2 H BYFORD 1 0
Rev A BROOKER 2 JGARVIN 1
E DAVILL 2 W GUNN 1
L GUNN 2 H MURDEN 1
L HEBB 2 E PIKE 1 0
B LAMBERT 2 G PRIOR 1
R RIMMER 2 J TOMLINSON 1
C H TOMLINSON 2 TOWLE 1
H WARR 2 O UNDERWOOD 1
J WILSON 1
1

S R WRIGHT



SEASON 1930 continued...

2" XTI MATCH RESULTS...
10.05.30 COSTOCK II H ?
17.05.30 EDWALTON A 7
24.05.30 WYSALL H Lostby 16 runs
31.05.30 BORROWASH II H ?
07.06.30 CARLTON II H Draw
21.06.30 ASFORDBY H Won by 124 runs
28.06.30 COSTOCK II A Won by 112 runs
03.07.30 BORROWASH II A 7
12.07.30 ASFORDBY A Draw
19.07.30 GRESHAM ATHLETIC H ?
26.07.30 CARLTONII A Lostby 77 runs
02.08.30 EDWALTON H Draw
09.08.30 WYMESWOLD A Won by 19 runs
16.08.30 DIGBY COLLIERY II H ?
23.08.30 WYSALL A 7
30.08.30 CLARENCE SC 11 H ?
06.09.30 WILLOUGHBY A ?

2" XT BATTING Averages (no qualification)

L GUNN

M ATTEWELL
R E ATTEWELL
H HEBB

J ARMSTRONG
I P TOMLINSON

F GILL

J GARVIN
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B LAMBERT
D WRIGHT

Matches
4

Innings  Not Out
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G PRIOR
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F GUNN

Best off the Bat...

Runs Player
55 L GUNN
51 R E ATTEWELL
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Opposition
V  EDWALTON
V  ASFORDBY

HS
55
17*
51
17
27
19*
12
28
15
20
13
20
13
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Total Runs
104
19
57
30
29
26
32
31
28

Ave
34.67
19.00
19.00
15.00
14.50
13.00
10.67
10.33

9.33

7.50

7.00

6.67

5.75

5.50

5.00

2.33

2.00

1.50

0.00

0.00

Date
02.08.1930
21.06.1930



SEASON 1930 continued...

2" XT BOWLING Averages (no qualification)
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts

R E ATTEWELL 7 2 15 5
J GARVIN 19 5 44 12
L BLOORE 30 7 80 20
L GUNN 13 3 36 9
D WRIGHT 3 1 10 2
C WEBB 22 6 67 7
R RIMMER 5 1 15 1
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition

7-11 L GUNN V  WYSALL

6-11 L BLOORE V  COSTOCK II

6-14 JGARVIN V. WYMESWOLD

6-18 L BLOORE V  ASFORDBY

5-15 R E ATTEWELL V  CARLTONII

2" XT CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings

D HEBB 2
JTYLER
C WEBB
M ATTEWELL
L BLOORE
JGARVIN
W GUNN
B LAMBERT
I P TOMLINSON
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The ground at Costock (right) where the
2nd XI played on 28 June 1930...........

Ave
3.00
3.67
4.00
4.00
5.00
9.57
15.00

Venue
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Date
24.05.1930
28.06.1930
09.08.1930
21.06.1930
07.06.1930




